STATE OF HAWAII

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

In the Matter of

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND WAREHOUSE UNION, LOCAL 142,

Petitioner,

and

MAUI PINEAPPLE CO., LTD.; MAUI LAND & PINEAPPLE CO., INC.; BRIAN NISHIDA, President, Maui Pineapple Co., Ltd.; HOLLY KA'AKIMAKA, Director of Industrial Relations, Maui Pineapple, Co., Ltd.; BRIAN GUILLOT, Cannery Operation Manager, Maui Pineapple, Co., Ltd.; WESLEY NOHARA, Plantation Manager, Haliimaile and Honolua Plantation, Maui Pineapple, Co., Ltd.; and VANCE HONDA, Assistant Plantation Manager, Maui Pineapple, Co., Ltd.,

Respondents.

CASE NO. 2006-2(CE)

ORDER NO. 2389

ORDER GRANTING ILWU'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE COMPLAINT, FILED ON AUGUST 15, 2006

ORDER GRANTING ILWU'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW <u>UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE COMPLAINT, FILED ON AUGUST 15, 2006</u>

On August 15, 2006, Petitioner INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND WAREHOUSE UNION, LOCAL 142, AFL-CIO ("ILWU" or "Union") filed a motion to withdraw the instant complaint with the Hawaii Labor Relations Board ("Board"). The ILWU's counsel states in an affidavit attached to the motion that the Union informed her that the Employer agreed that it is not implementing the "broadbanding" reorganization at this time and has begun to meet with the Union to negotiate the effects of the reorganization. Accordingly, the Union has already withdrawn its unfair labor practice charge filed with the National Labor Relations Board and seeks to also withdraw this complaint, without prejudice.

Based on the foregoing, the Board hereby grants Petitioner's motion to withdraw the instant Unfair Labor Practice Complaint. This case is dismissed.

INTERNATIONAL LONGSHORE AND WAREHOUSE UNION, LOCAL 142, AFL-CIO and MAUI PINEAPPLE CO., LTD; et al.
CASE NO. 2006-2(CE)
ORDER NO. 2389
ORDER GRANTING ILWU'S MOTION TO WITHDRAW UNFAIR LABOR PRACTICE COMPLAINT, FILED ON AUGUST 15, 2006

DATED: Honolulu, Hawaii, August 17, 2006

HAWAII LABOR RELATIONS BOARD

BRIAN K. NAKAMURA, Chair

SARAH R. HIRAKAMI, Member

Copies sent to:

Rebecca L. Covert, Esq. Barry W. Marr, Esq.